



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1270 OF 2024

Syed Azhar Ali Syed Zulfukar Ali and ors. -Vs-State of Maharashtra and anr.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. S. Salman Ali, counsel for the applicants.
S.S.Doifode, A.P.P for non-applicant -State.

**CORAM VINAY JOSHI &
 MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATE : 5th SEPTEMBER, 2024**

1. Heard.

2. This is an application seeking to quash the First Information Report No.406 of 2024 registered with Police Station Old City, district Akola for the offence punishable under Sections 506, 504, 498-A, 323 r/w 34 of the Indian Penal Code.

3. It is argued that the entire family has been implicated on general allegations. Particularly, it is submitted that the applicant Nos.4 and 5 are married sisters of husband, who are staying away since long.

4. Issue notice to the non-applicants returnable after six weeks.

5. Learned APP waives service of notice for non-

applicant No.1-State.

6. In the meanwhile, investigation shall go on, but charge-sheet shall not be filed without leave of this Court.

JUDGE

JUDGE